## MINUTES COLLETON COUNTY COUNCIL BUDGET MEETING FRIDAY, May 10, 2019 12:30 PM

## **DOGWOOD HILLS GOLF COURSE, 1 DOGWOOD LANE**

Colleton County Council met on Friday, May 10, 2019 at 12:30 PM, at the County Dogwood Hills Golf Course, 1 Dogwood Lane, Walterboro. Dr. Flowers called the meeting to order with Council Members Gene Whetsell, Steven Murdaugh, Art Williams and Phillip Taylor in attendance.

Others present included: Kevin Griffin, Jon Carpenter, Meagan Utsey, Barry McRoy, Iris Hill, Jane Darby, Tara Glover, Lauren Hammond, Mary Lou Franzoni, Chris Bickley, Nickeyia Hammond and Dean Redd.

Councilman Taylor gave the invocation and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Council went into Executive Session to discuss contractual matters pertaining to Enterprise Lease Management and the Town of Edisto Beach.

Lauren Hammond, Senior Director of Development with Father to Father, presented Father to Father's budget request for fiscal year 2019-2020.

Mary Lou Franzoni, Executive Director for Palmetto Breeze, presented the fiscal year 2019-2020 budget request for Palmetto Breeze.

Nickeyia Hammond, Director Colleton County Alcohol and Drug Abuse, presented the fiscal year 2019-2020 budget request for Colleton County Alcohol and Drug Abuse.

Dead Redd, Executive Director for the Colleton County Board of Disabilities and Special Needs, presented the fiscal year 2019-2020 budget request for the Colleton County Board of Disabilities and Special Needs.

Tara Glover, Executive Director for Lowcountry Community Action Agency presented Lowcounty Community Action Agency's request for one-time direct assistance in the amount of \$30,000.

Councilman Murdaugh moved to open for discussion regarding Resolution 19-R-35 to Authorize a One-Time Appropriation from the General Fund (Fund 100) Fund Balance in the Amount of \$30,000 to Lowcountry Community Action Agency Direct Assistance for the Operation of the Homeless Shelter. Councilman Taylor seconded the motion for discussion. After some discussion, Councilman Murdaugh moved to approve Resolution 19-R-35. Councilman Taylor seconded the motion, which carried unanimously.

No further actions were taken.

The meeting adjourned.	
Date:	Joseph F. Flowers, Chairman
ATTEST:	
Ruth Mayer, Clerk to Council	

\*\*\*\*\*\* NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT